

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

Laydon v. Mizuho Bank, Ltd., et al.

No. 12-cv-3419 (GBD)

Sonterra Capital Master Fund Ltd., et al. v. UBS AG, et al.

No. 15-cv-5844 (GBD)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF THE CLASS ACTION
SETTLEMENTS WITH DEFENDANTS DEUTSCHE BANK AG, DB GROUP
SERVICES (UK) LTD., JPMORGAN CHASE & CO., JPMORGAN CHASE BANK,
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, AND J.P. MORGAN SECURITIES PLC**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

ARGUMENT.....3

I. THE SETTLEMENTS MEET THE REQUIREMENTS FOR FINAL APPROVAL..... 3

 A. The Settlements are procedurally fair4

 B. The Settlements are substantively fair under the *Grinnell* factors 6

 1. The complexity, expense, and likely duration of the litigation.....7

 2. The reaction of the Settlement Class 9

 3. The stage of the proceedings and the amount of discovery completed10

 4. Plaintiffs faced significant risks regarding liability, damages, class certification, and trial11

 5. The ability of Settling Defendants to withstand greater judgment.....14

 6. The Settlements are reasonable in light of the risks and potential range of recovery14

II. THE APPROVED CLASS NOTICE WAS ADEQUATE AND SATISFIED DUE PROCESS 16

III. THE SETTLEMENT CLASS SATISFIES ALL REQUIREMENTS OF RULE 2317

IV. THE PREVIOUSLY APPROVED PLAN OF ALLOCATION WILL APPLY TO THE SETTLEMENTS..... 19

 A. The standard for final approval of a Plan of Allocation19

 B. The Court previously approved the Plan of Allocation19

 C. Approval of the Plan of Allocation should be considered separate and apart from the other aspects of the Settlements20

CONCLUSION.....21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bano v. Union Carbide Corp.,
273 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 2001)4

Beckman v. KeyBank, N.A.,
293 F.R.D. 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)4

City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.,
495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974)7, 9, 10, 11, 14, 15, 16

D’Amato v. Deutsche Bank,
236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001)4

deMunecas v. Bold Food, LLC,
No. 09 Civ. 00440, 2010 WL 3322580 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 23, 2010)5

Goldberger v. Integrated Resources, Inc.,
209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000)7

Gottesman v. General Motors Corp.,
436 F.2d 1205 (2d Cir. 1971)12

In re Air Cargo Shipping Servs. Antitrust Litig.,
No. 06-md-1775 (JG), 2009 WL 3077396 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 25, 2009)4

In re AOL Time Warner, Inc. Sec. & ERISA Litig.,
MDL No. 1500, 2006 WL 903236 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 6, 2006)10

In re Austrian and German Bank Holocaust Litig.,
80 F. Supp. 2d 164 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)4

In re Corrugated Container Antitrust Litig.,
MDL No. 310, 1981 WL 2093 (S.D. Tex. June 4, 1981)15

In re Currency Conversion Fee Antitrust Litig.,
263 F.R.D. 110 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)4

In re Elec. Books Antitrust Litig.,
No. 11-md-2293 (DLC), 2014 WL 3798764 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 1, 2014)5

In re Flonase Antitrust Litig.,
951 F. Supp. 2d 739 (E.D. Pa. 2013)12

In re Global Crossing Sec. & ERISA Litig.,
225 F.R.D. 439 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) 4, 14

In re Indep. Energy Holdings PLC Sec. Litig.,
 No. 00 Civ. 6689, 2003 WL 22244676 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2003)5

In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.,
 243 F.R.D. 79 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)9

In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.,
 671 F. Supp. 2d 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....19

In re Lloyd’s American Trust Fund Litig.,
 No. 96 Civ. 1262, 2002 WL 31663577 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 26, 2002)19

In re NASDAQ Market-Makers Antitrust Litig.,
 176 F.R.D. 99 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)13

In re NASDAQ Market-Makers Antitrust Litig.,
 187 F.R.D. 465 (S.D.N.Y. 1998) 7, 12, 20

In re NASDAQ Market-Makers Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 94 Civ. 3996 (RWS), 2000 WL 37992 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 18, 2000).....19

In re Oracle Sec. Litig.,
 No. C-90-0931-VRW, 1994 WL 502054 (N.D. Cal. Jun. 18, 1994)19

In re PaineWebber Ltd. P’ship Litig.,
 171 F.R.D. 104 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 20, 1997)19

In re Platinum and Palladium Commodities Litig.,
 No. 10 Civ. 3617, 2014 WL 3500655 (S.D.N.Y. July 15, 2014) 7, 20

In re Prudential Sec. Inc. Ltd. P’ships Litig.,
 MDL No. 105, M-21-67 (MP), 1995 WL 798907 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 20, 1995)12

In re Take Two Interactive Sec. Litig.,
 No. 06 Civ. 803 (RJS), 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 143837 (S.D.N.Y. June 29, 2010).....7

In re Top Tankers, Inc., Sec. Litig.,
 No. 06 Civ. 13761 (CM), 2008 WL 2944620 (S.D.N.Y. July 31, 2008).....15

In re Tronox Inc.,
 No. 14-cv-5495 (KBF), 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 158767 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 10, 2014)14

In re Union Carbide Corp. Consumer Prods. Bus. Sec. Litig.,
 718 F. Supp. 1099 (S.D.N.Y. 1989)15

In re Veeco Instruments Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 05 MDL. 1695 (CM), 2007 WL 4115809 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2007).....14

<i>In re Vitamin C Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 06-md-1738 (BMC), 2012 WL 5289514 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 23, 2012).....	7
<i>In re Warner Commc’ns Sec. Litig.</i> , 618 F. Supp. 735 (S.D.N.Y. 1985)	12
<i>Maley v. Del Global Technologies Corp.</i> , 186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	19
<i>Maywalt v. Parker & Parsley Petroleum</i> , 67 F.3d 1072, 1079-80 (2d. Cir. 1995).....	7
<i>MCI Commc’ns Corp. v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 708 F.2d 1081 (7th Cir. 1983).....	13
<i>Meredith Corp. v. SESAC, LLC</i> , 87 F. Supp. 3d 650 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	7, 9, 13, 15
<i>Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950).....	17
<i>Shapiro v. JPMorgan Chase & Co.</i> , No. 11 Civ. 8331 (CM) (MHD), 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 37872 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2014).....	4
<i>U.S. Football League v. Nat’l Football League</i> , 644 F. Supp. 1040 (S.D.N.Y. 1986)	12
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005)	16, 17
<i>Weigner v. City of New York</i> , 852 F.2d 646 (2d Cir. 1988)	17
Rules	
FED. R. CIV. P. 23	16
Southern District ECF Rule 18.3	21
